

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

STEVEN SALAITA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER KENNEDY, Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois; RICARDO ESTRADA, Trustee of the University of Illinois; PATRICK J. FITZGERALD, Trustee of the University of Illinois; KAREN HASARA, Trustee of the University of Illinois; PATRICIA BROWN HOLMES, Trustee of the University of Illinois; TIMOTHY KORITZ, Trustee of the University of Illinois; EDWARD L. MCMILLAN, Trustee of the University of Illinois; PAMELA STROBEL, Trustee of the University of Illinois; ROBERT EASTER, President of the University of Illinois; CHRISTOPHE PIERRE, Vice President of the University of Illinois; PHYLLIS WISE, Chancellor of the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ILLINOIS; and JOHN DOE UNKNOWN DONORS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS,

Defendants.

Case No. 15-cv-00924

Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Plaintiff Did Not Have a Contract with the University	2
a. The Alleged Offerors Had No Actual or Apparent Authority to Bind the University.....	2
b. By The Plain Language of the Offer, The Requirement of Board Approval Was a Condition Precedent to Contract Formation	4
c. Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Allege Waiver of the Supposed Condition Precedent.....	7
d. The Conditional Offer Was Not Subject to Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	8
II. Plaintiff Fails to Allege an Unambiguous Promise and Any Reliance on the Conditional Offer Letter was Unreasonable.....	9
III. Plaintiff's Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated	10
a. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for First Amendment Retaliation	10
i. The Complaint Does Not Contain Particularized Allegations Against Each Defendant	10
ii. Based on the Factual Allegations in the Complaint and the CAFT Report, Reasonably Viewed, the Board's Conduct Satisfied <i>Pickering</i>	12
b. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for Violation of His Due Process Rights	17
i. As a Prospective Employee, Plaintiff Was Not Entitled to Any Procedural Due Process.....	17
ii. Plaintiff Has Failed to Sufficiently Allege a Deprivation of His Liberty Interest	19
c. Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Higher Pleading Standard for a Conspiracy Claim.....	20
IV. Plaintiff's State Law Claims Are Inapplicable to an Underlying Employment Dispute Between Plaintiff and the University	21
a. Plaintiff's Spoliation Claim is Ill-Pled and Misplaced.....	21
b. Plaintiff's Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress is Wholly Inapplicable	23
c. Plaintiff's Tortious Interference Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	24
i. The Court May Dismiss Claims Against the Unknown Alleged Donors Because Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Against Them.....	24
ii. Plaintiff's Attempt to Correct His Impermissible Merged Claim in His Response Does Not Address the Deficiencies in the Complaint Which Warrant Dismissal of the Claim	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
iii. Plaintiff's Claim for Tortious Interference With Business Relations Fails as a Matter of Law Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Reasonable Expectation of Entering Into a Valid Business Relationship	25
iv. The Alleged Unknown Donors' Conduct Was Privileged	25
V. Defendants Are Protected By Sovereign and Qualified Immunity	27
a. The Board, the Trustees and Administrators in their Official Capacities Are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity	27
b. The Trustees and Administrators' Qualified Immunity Defense May be Resolved at the Pleading Stage	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A/S Apothekernes Lab. for Specialpraeparater v. I.M.C. Chem. Grp., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 155 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Adams v. Walker</i> , 492 F.2d 1003 (7th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Bartels v. Denler</i> , 30 Ill. App. 3d 499 (3d Dist. 1975).....	8
<i>Benning v. Bd. of Regents of Regency Univs.</i> , 928 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1991).....	27, 28
<i>Bey v. City of Phi.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	24
<i>Black Knight Prods., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. at Chi.</i> , 50 Ill. Ct. Cl. 406 (1998)	2, 3, 4
<i>Bogie v. PAWS Chi.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	23
<i>Bonds v. Mil., Cnty.</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Boyd v. Owen</i> , 481 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2007)	29, 22
<i>Brown v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	16, 28
<i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole, Grand Cayman Branch v. Beale</i> , 95-454, 1995 WL 263490 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1995)	8
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , No. 05-2192, 2006 WL 273544 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2006).....	21
<i>Catholic Charities v. Thorpe</i> , 318 Ill. App. 3d 304 (1st Dist. 2000).....	7
<i>Chatham Surgicore, Ltd. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 356 Ill. App. 3d 795 (1st Dist. 2005)	10
<i>Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs. v. Substance, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	13
<i>Cobb-Alvarez v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Colaizzi v. Walker</i> , 542 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	16
<i>Cornelius v. LaCroix</i> , 838 F.2d 207 (7th Cir.1988)	18
<i>Craig v. Rich Tp. High Sch. Dist. 227</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Danenberger v. Johnson</i> , 821 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1987).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dardeen v. Kuebling</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 329 (2004)	22
<i>DeGroot v. Vill. of Matteson</i> , No. 13-08530, 2014 WL 3360562 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2014)	18
<i>Drager v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	20
<i>Duda v. Bd. of Educ. of Franklin Park Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Forsythe v. Clark USA, Inc.</i> , 224 Ill. 2d 274 (2007)	21
<i>Friend v. Lalley</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	12
<i>Gentry v. Duckworth</i> , 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Glick v. Koenig</i> , 766 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Golden v. Stutleen</i> , 535 F. App'x. 526 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Gore v. Ind. Ins. Co.</i> , 376 Ill. App. 3d 282 (1st Dist. 2007)	8
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Head v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 225 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>IK Corp. v. One Fin. Place P'ship</i> , 200 Ill. App. 3d 802 (1st Dist. 1990)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Midway Airlines, Inc.</i> , 180 B.R. 851 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	10
<i>In re Walston</i> , 190 B.R. 855 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 1996)	5
<i>Interway, Inc. v. Alagna</i> , 85 Ill. App. 3d 1094 (1st Dist. 1980)	6
<i>Jackson v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 294 Ill. App. 3d 1 (1st Dist. 1997)	22
<i>Jones v. Melrose Park Nat. Bank</i> , 228 Ill. App. 3d 249 (1st Dist. 1992)	7
<i>Khuans v. Sch. Dist. 110</i> , 123 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997)	13, 16, 29
<i>Klug v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.</i> , 197 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)	12, 19
<i>Koszola v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , No. 01-2722, 2002 WL 398547 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2002)	19
<i>Kroll v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 934 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1991)	27, 28
<i>Kyle v. Morton High Sch.</i> , 144 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>LaSalle Nat. Bank v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1371 (7th Cir. 1994)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ledford v. Sullivan</i> , 105 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Maes v. Folberg</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 339 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	28
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>McKee v. First Nat. Bank of Brighton</i> , 220 Ill. App. 3d 976 (4th Dist. 1991).....	6
<i>Merk v. Jewel Food Stores Div. of Jewel Cos., Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Mnyofu v. Bd. of Educ. of Rich Tp. High Sch. Dist. 227</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	21
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	26
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , No. 86-7888, 1997 WL 610782 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 1997)....	26, 27
<i>Nielsen-Massey Vanillas, Inc. v. City of Waukegan</i> , 276 Ill. App. 3d 146 (2d Dist. 1995).....	2
<i>Parker v. Ill. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 12 C 8275, 2013 WL 5799125 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Patrick Eng’g, Inc. v. City of Naperville</i> , 2012 IL 113148.....	2
<i>People ex rel. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. v. Barrett</i> , 382 Ill. 321 (1943).....	3
<i>Pepper v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 430 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Petrishe v. Tenison</i> , No. 10-7950, 2013 WL 5645689 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013).....	21
<i>Piggee v. Carl Sandburg Coll.</i> , 464 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Pollak v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , No. 99-710, 2004 WL 1470028 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2004).....	27
<i>Pompa v. Swanson</i> , 2013 IL App.....	25
<i>Pub. Fin. Corp. v. Davis</i> , 66 Ill. 2d 85 (1976).....	23
<i>Quake Const., Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 141 Ill. 2d 281 (1990).....	7
<i>Rasmussen v. Zollar</i> , No. 95-58551, 1997 WL 779103 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 1997).....	28
<i>Raymond v. Alexander</i> , No. 11-00532, 2012 WL 4388328 (S.D. Ill Sept. 25, 2012).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rockford Cutting Tools & Abrasives v. Norton Co.</i> , No. 90-2743, 1991 WL 191601 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 1991)	9, 10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	30
<i>Schoenberger v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 84 Ill. App. 3d 1132 (1st Dist. 1980)	3
<i>Simpkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> 2012 IL 110662	21
<i>Sow v. Fortville Police Dep't</i> , 636 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Spanierman v. Hughes</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2008)	16
<i>Taylor v. Vill. of Dolton, Ill.</i> , No. 14-1402, 2014 WL 6910313 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2014).....	12
<i>Upadhyya v. Langenberg</i> , 834 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4, 17
<i>Vail v. Bd. of Educ. of Paris Union Sch. Dist. No. 95</i> , 706 F.2d 1435 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Valentine v. Joliet Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 802 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Van Stan v. Fancy Colours & Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Vill. of Roselle v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 368 Ill. App. 3d 1097 (2d Dist. 2006).....	22
<i>Voyles v. Sandia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 196 Ill. 2d 288 (2001)	8
<i>Wojcik v. InterArch, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1332, 2013 WL 5904996 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2013).....	21
<i>Wolf v. City of Fitchburg</i> , 870 F.2d 1327 (7th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Wright v. Assoc. Ins. Cos. Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
 STATUTES	
110 ILCS 305/1.....	28
110 ILCS 305/7(a).....	3
705 ILCS 505/8.....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment.....	passim
Eleventh Amendment	2, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11, 21
University Statutes Art. 1, § 6.....	3
